HRM1700石粉立式磨技术参数

Technical parameter of HRM1700 limestone vertical mill 

磨盘直径：φ1700mm

Grinding disc diameter: φ1700mm
磨辊直径：φ1400mm

     Grinding roller diamater: φ1400mm
磨盘转速：～34.7rpm

     Rotary speed of grinding disc: ～34.7rpm
主电机：Y450-6 （315Kw ，10000v 50Hz可按用户要求)

   Main motor: Y450-6 （315Kw ，10000v 50Hz  It can be according to the requirements from the client)
产量：20T/H(石灰石)

   Output: 20tph (Limestone) 
最大入料料度：  Max≤25mm

   Maximum feed size:  Max≤25mm
电动机（分离器）型号：YVF2-280S-8（变频）  37Kw 

   Motor (Separator) model: YVF2-280S-8（Variable frequency）  37Kw 
分离器转速：50～250r/min

   Separator rotary speed: 50～250r/min
入磨温度：≤300°C

   Feed temperature: ≤300°C
出磨温度：≤80°C～95°C

   Discharge temperature: ≤80°C～95°C
入磨物料水份：≤15%

   Material feed moisture: ≤15%
出磨物料水份：≤1%  

   Material discharge moisture: ≤1% 
风量：～75000m3/h

   Air quantity: ～75000m3/h
压降：4.5～5.5KPa

   Pressure drop: 4.5～5.5KPa
液压系统压力：8～12MPa

   Hydraulic system pressure: 8～12MPa
减速机：MLX30  I=25.4

  Reducer: MLX30  I=25.4

稀油站型号：XYZ-200

   Thin oil station model: XYZ-200
18.液压站型号：HY17-22

   Hydraulic station model: HY17-22
技术要求和技术规范

Technical requirements and specifications 
1.1HRM1700石灰石立磨主要技术性能及要求

       Main technical performance and requirements of HRM1700 limestone vertical mill 
	
	子项名称：HRM1700M

Sub term name: HRM1700M 
	 

	用途

Application: 
	
	用于粉磨石灰石

Used for grinding limestone 

	设备名称

Equipment name 
	
	石粉立磨

Limestone powder vertical mill 

	数量

Qty 
	台

Unit 
	1

	性能参数

Performance and parameter 
	
	HRM1700

	生产能力

Production capacity 
	t/h
	18--21

	进料粒度

Feed size 
	mm
	≤25

	成品细度

Finished product fineness 
	80μm筛
	

	物料容重

Material bulk density 
	t/m3
	

	出料水分

Discharge moisture 
	%
	1%

	可磨性

Grindability 
	kWh/t
	

	磨机工作转速

Work rotary pseed of mill 
	r/min
	35

	磨机慢转速

Slow rotary speed of mill 
	r/min
	/

	允许入磨气体温度（max）

Allowed feed air temperature(max)
	℃
	350

	出磨气体温度

Discharge air temperature 
	℃
	80~95

	入磨风量

Feed air capacity 
	m3/h
	98000

	出磨风量

Discharge air capacity 
	m3/h
	75000

	磨盘旋向
	
	从上往下，顺时针旋转

From up to down clockwise rotation 

	磨机进料口、排渣口、进风口和出风口等方向

The directions for feed inlet, slage dischrge outlet, air inlet, air outlet of mill 
	
	按工艺布置要求确定

It is confirmed according to the process arrangment requirements 

	粉磨电耗

Grinding power consumption 
	KWH/t
	

	立磨整机重量

Weight for whole vertical mill 
	t
	105

	技术说明

  Technical specifications 
	
	

	2.1磨体部分

      Mill body part
	
	

	磨辊

     Grinding roller 
	
	

	直径和宽度

Diameter and width 
	mm
	Φ1400/450

	材 质

Material 
	
	高铬铸铁

High chromium cast iron 

	数 量

Qty 
	
	2

	重 量 

Weight 
	kg
	2100

	衬板材质 

Liner material 
	
	高铬铸铁

High chromium cast iron 

	数 量

Qty 
	块
	8

	重 量

Weight 
	kg
	2448

	磨 耗

Mill consumption 
	g/t物料

g/t Material 
	6

	制造厂

Manufacturer 
	
	江苏鹏飞集团 

Jiangsu Pengfei Group 

	2.1.2磨辊润滑系统

Grinding roller lubrication system 
	
	浸油润滑

Oiled lubrication 

	型 号

Model 
	
	/

	公称流量

Nominal flow 
	l/min
	/

	油泵数量

Oil pump quantity 
	
	/

	电机型号

Motor model 
	
	/

	电机功率

Motor power 
	kW
	/

	电加热器数量

Electric heater quantity 
	
	/

	电加热器功率

Electric heater power 
	kW
	/

	冷却水耗量

Cooling water consumption 
	m3/h
	/

	冷却水压力

Cooling water pressure 
	Pa
	/

	电控箱

Electric control cabinet 
	
	/

	制造厂

Manufacturer 
	
	/

	磨盘

    Grinding disc 
	
	

	直 径

Diameter 
	mm
	Φ2360

	转 速

Rotary speed 
	r/min
	35

	磨盘衬板材质

Grinding disc liner material 
	
	高铬铸铁

High chromium cast iron 

	数 量 

Quantity 
	块

Piece 
	8

	重 量 

Weight 
	kg
	2448

	磨盘座材质

Material grinding disc base 
	
	ZG270-500

	磨 耗

Mill consumption 
	g/t物料
	6

	喷嘴环材质

Nozzle ring material 
	
	16Mn/焊接件

16Mn/Welding parts 

	重 量

Weight 
	kg
	340

	拉紧装置

     Tension device 
	
	

	2.1.4.1液压缸与蓄能器

Hydraulic cylinder and energy accumulator 
	
	

	数 量

Quantity 
	
	2

	结构型式

Structure type 
	
	液压弹簧式

Hydraulic spring type 

	缸 径

Cylinder diameter 
	mm
	250

	氮气预压力(min)

Nitrogen pre-pressure(min) 
	MPa
	4.2

	氮气预压力(max)

Nitrogen pre-pressure(max) 
	MPa
	6

	工作压力 

Working pressure 
	MPa
	8~10

	使用寿命

Useful life 
	
	

	制造厂

Manufacturer 
	
	

	2.1.4.2液压站

      Hudraulic station 
	
	

	型 号

Model 
	
	D500

	液压泵型号

Hudraulic pump model 
	
	10MCY14-1B

	压 力

Pressure 
	MPa
	14

	流 量

Flow 
	L/min
	14

	功 率

Power 
	kw
	4

	转 速

Rotary speed 
	r/min
	1440

	电加热器数量

Eelctric heater quantity 
	
	1

	电加热器功率

Electric heater power 
	kW
	2

	重 量

Weight 
	kg
	480

	制造厂

Manufacturer 
	
	

	驱动装置

    Driving device 
	
	

	2.2.1主电机

    Main motor 
	
	

	型 号

Model 
	
	Y-450

	功 率

Power 
	kw
	355

	电 压

Voltage 
	v
	380

	转 速

Rotary speed 
	r/min
	990

	冷却风机电机功率

Cooling fan motor power 
	kw
	

	检修最大起吊重量

Maximum lifting weight for maintenance  
	t
	~5

	制造厂

Manufacturer 
	
	

	重 量

Weight 
	kg
	~4800

	2.2.2 主减速器

Main reducer 
	
	按照重齿或南高齿配置参数

According to Chongqing gearbox or Nanjing high-efficiency matches the paramater 

	名  称

Name 
	
	立式行星减速机

Vertical planetary reducer 

	型  号

Model 
	
	MLX40

	传递功率

Transmission power 
	kW
	400

	输入转速 

Inout rotary speed 
	r/min
	990

	输出转速

Output rotary speed 
	r/min
	35

	输出轴转向

Output shaft rotation 
	
	从上往下，顺时针旋转

From up to down clockwise rotation 

	润滑油进出油管侧向

Lateral direction of lubricatant inlet and outlet pipe 
	
	可按工艺要求

According to the process requirements 

	检修最大起吊重量

Maximum lifting weight for maintenance 
	t
	14

	冷却水用量

Cooling water consumption 
	m³/h
	/

	测温电控箱

Electric control cabinet for temperature measurement 
	有/无

Yes/No 
	有

Yes 

	制造厂

Manufacturer 
	
	南高齿

Nanjing High-efficiency 

	重 量

Weight 
	kg
	115000

	平面止推轴承数量、材质

Plain thrust bearing quantity and material 
	
	巴氏合金

Babbitt alloy 

	2.4主减速器油站

   Main reducer oil station 
	

	型 号

Model 
	
	XYZ-200

	低压油泵数量

Low pressure oil pump quantity 
	
	2

	电机型号

Motor model 
	
	Y132M-4

	电机功率

Motor power 
	
	7.5

	低压公称流量

Low pressure nominal flow 
	l/min
	200

	高压泵电机型号、功率

High pressure motor model and power 
	
	/

	压 力 

Pressure 
	MPa
	/

	高压油量

High pressure oil capacity 
	l/min
	/

	高压油泵数量

High pressure oil pump quantity 
	
	/

	电加热器数量

Electric heater quantity 
	
	8

	电加热器功率

Electric heater power 
	kW
	24

	冷却水耗量

Cooling water consumption 
	m3/h
	15

	冷却水压力

Cooling water pressure 
	MPa
	0.4

	电控箱

Electric control cabinet 
	
	含

Including 

	制造厂

Manufacturer 
	
	

	重 量

Weight 
	kg
	3200

	2.5 分离器（选粉机） 

   Separator (Classifier) 
	
	变频调速

Variable frequency and speed regulation 

	型 号

Model 
	
	HRM17-01

	调速范围

Speed regulation scope 
	r/min
	50~260

	叶片数量

Impeller quantity 
	
	80

	叶片材质

Impeller material 
	
	耐磨钢

Wear-resistant steel 

	电机型号

Motor model 
	
	YVF2-280S-8

	功率

Power 
	kW
	37

	手动干油站

Manual grease station 
	
	

	型号

Model 
	
	SGZ-8

	生产厂家

Manufacturer 
	
	

	设备总重

Total equipment weight 
	kg
	10

	2.7 磨辊拆卸及磨内检修装置(附件)

   Grinding roller disassembe and the maintenance device in the mill (Appendix) 
	
	

	2.9排渣装置

    Slag discharging device 
	
	配套

Matched 

	型  号

Model 
	
	

	重  量

Weight 
	kg
	

	2.9.1传动装置

    Driving device 
	
	

	电机型号

Motor model 
	
	

	功率

Power 
	
	

	设备重量

Equipment weight 
	kg
	95000

	制造标准

Manufacturing standards 
	
	

	电动机及其他电气元件:

Motor and other electric elements: 
	
	

	制造标准

Manufacturing standards 
	
	GB

	防护等级

Protection grade 
	
	

	绝缘等级

Insulation grade 
	
	F


HRM1700型立式磨设备供货范围

Scope of supply for HRM1700 type vertical mill equipment 

	序号

No. 
	名称

Name 
	规格、材质

Specification and material 
	数量

Quantity 

	一


	磨辊装置

Grinding disc device 
	组合件

Assembly parts 
	2

	1
	磨辊轴

Grinding roller shaft 
	40Cr
	2

	2
	辊芯

Roller core 
	QT40-17
	2

	3
	辊套

Roller sleeve 
	高铬铸铁

High chromium cast iron 
	2

	二


	传动臂

Transmission arm 
	组合件

Assembly parts 
	2

	1
	摇臂

Rocker arm 
	ZG270- 500
	2

	2
	动臂

Movable arm 
	ZG270- 500
	4

	3
	轴

Shaft 
	45
	2

	三


	磨盘装置

Grinding disc device 
	组合件

Assembly parts 
	1

	1
	盘座

Disc base 
	ZG270- 500
	1

	2
	衬板

Liners 
	高铬铸铁

High chromium cast iron
	8

	四


	加压装置
	组合件

Assembly parts 
	2

	1
	主油缸

Main oil cylinder 
	组合件

Assembly parts 
	2

	2
	副油缸

Auxiliary oil cylinder 
	组合件

Assembly parts 
	2

	五


	选粉装置

Separating device 
	组合件

Assembly parts 
	1

	1
	转子

Rotor 
	焊接件

Welding parts 
	1

	2
	转子轴

Rotor shaft 
	45
	1

	3
	电机

Motor 
	YVF2-280S-8
	1

	4
	壳体

Shell body 
	焊接件

Welding parts 
	1

	六

VI 
	传动装置

Driving device 
	组合件

Assembly parts 
	1

	1
	主电机

Main motor 
	YR450-6-315KW
	1

	2
	主减速机

Main reducer 
	MLX30
	1

	3
	联轴器及底座

Coupling and base 
	套

Set 
	1

	七

VII
	中壳体部分

Medium shell body part 
	焊接件

Welding parts
	1

	八

VIII
	下壳体部分

Lower shell body part 
	焊接件

Welding parts
	1

	九

IX 
	减速机稀油站

Reducer thin oil station 
	XYZ-200
	1

	十

X 
	高压油站

High pressure oil station 
	YH17-22
	1

	十一

XI 
	电器控制

Electric control 
	套

Set 
	1

	十二

XII
	联结螺栓，地脚螺栓等

Connection bolts, foundation bolts 
	套

Set 
	1


卖方提供包括主电机、主减速机及油站在内的全套磨机主机（包括辅助传动系统、电控、选粉系统、磨机与减速机联接用联轴器等）。即从入磨锁风阀至出料口、进风口法兰至出风口法兰、密封风机、辅传系统、操作平台、地脚螺栓、安装底板和垫铁、全部锚固件及低压控制系统等。

The seller supply the complete mill main machine including main motor, main reducer and oil station (Including auxiliary driving system, electric control, separating system, the connection coupling between mill and reducer). That mean from feed airlock valve to discharge outlet, air inlet flange to air outlet flange, sealing fan, auxiliary system, operation platform, foundation bolts, installation bottom plate, iron pad, complete anchors and low voltage control system. 
备件及专用工具

Spare parts and special tools 
4.1一年备品备件 

    Spare parts for one year 
	序号

No. 
	名称

Name 
	规格

Specification 
	单位

Unit 
	数量

Quantity 

	一


	立式中速磨机

Vertical medium speed mill 
	HRM1700
	1台

One unit 
	

	1
	油缸密封件

Oil cylinder sealing part 
	
	套

Set 
	2

	2
	液压系统密封圈

Sealing ring fro hydraulic system 
	
	套

Set 
	2

	3
	高压软管

High pressure soft tube 
	
	根

Piece 
	2

	4
	液压过滤网

Hudraulic filtring net 
	
	只

Piece 
	2


注：（该项包含在合同总价之内）

Notes: This item has included in the contract total price. 
4.2  设备安装专用工具

    Special tools for installation 
	序号 
No. 
	名称

Name 
	型号规格

Model and specification 
	单位

Unit 
	数量

Quantity 

	1
	固定扳手

Fixed spanner 
	M36；M42；M48；M56
	件

Piece 
	4

	
	
	
	
	


价格：
此设备价格为FOB上海港价，报价为XXX美金。 

THe equipment price is FOB Shanghai Port, and the quotation is XXX USD. 
                            联系人：张建玲

                            手机：+8615996613356 （WhatsApp,wechat）

                            邮箱： lovelylemon0513@yahoo.com 

                                   lovelylemon0513@gmail.com 

                                   pfzjl@pengfei.com.cn 
                            江苏鹏飞集团股份有限公司

                                  2021-11-29 
